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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

COLUMBIA EMPIRE FARMS; R-2 RANCH
P.O. BOX I
DUNDEE, OR 971 15

confirms the right to use the waters ofTROUT CREEK, tributary to DESCHUTES RIVER for DOMESTIC, STOCK USE,
and IRRIGATION of72.25 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court ofthe State ofOregon for Jefferson County. The decree is ofrecord
at Salem, in the Order Record ofthe Water Resources Director in Volume 5, at Page 57. The date of priority is 1879. The
amount ofwater to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 1.5
acre-feet per acre during any period of30 days or 6 acre-feet per acre during any irrigation season, measured at the points of
diversion.

The points ofdiversion are located as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances
9S 15 E WM 3 SWNW POD l - .100 FEET NORTH AND 300 FEET EAST

FROM W l/4 CORNER, SECTION 3
9S 15 E WM 4 SE SE POD 2 - 1310 FEET NORTH AND 610 FEET

WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 4
9s L5 E WM 9 SE NW POD 3-1700 FEET SOUTH AND 760 FEET

WEST FROMN 1/4 CORNER. SECTION 9
9s 15 E WM 9 NW SW POD 4-I 00 FEET SOUTH AND 550 FEET EAST

FROMWI/4 CORNER, SECTION 9
9S 15 E WM 17 NW NE POD 5-900 FEET SOUTH AND 230 FEET EAST

FROM N IA CORNER, SECTION 17
9s 15 E WM 17 SE NW POD 6- 1540 FEET SOUTH AND 880 FEET

WEST FROMN l/4 CORNER, SECTION 17
9s 15E WM 18 NE SE POD 7- 1550 FEET NORTH AND I060 FEET

WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 18

A description ofthe place of use is as follows:

IRRIGATION AND STOCK USE
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

9S 15 E WM 9 NESW 20.00
9S 15E WM 9 NWSW 30.75
9S 15 E WM 9 swsw 21.50

NOTICEOF RIGHTTO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION ORJUDICIALREVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.482. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482. Pursuant to ORS 183.482, ORS
536.075 and OAR l 37-003-0675, you may petition forjudicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis
order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-9582.ra.rck.50363 Pagel of2 Certificate 88573



The right to the use ofthe water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on place ofuse described, and is subject
to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.

The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point(s) ofdiversion shall not exceed the quantity ofwater available from the
original point ofdiversion described as follows:

The use ofdiversion POD 7 is prohibited when Trout Creek is receiving inflow from Hay Creek.

The water usershall maintain and operate fish screen(s) or by pass device(s) as appropriate and required by the Oregon
Department ofFish and Wildlife to prevent fish from entering the diversion.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in ADDITIONAL POINTSOFDIVERSION approved by an order oftheWater
Resources Director entered February 28, 2007 at Special Order Volume 71, Page252, approving TransferApplication 9582,
and together with Certificate 82778, supersedes Certificate 5036.3, State Record ofWaterRight Certificates.

""?M

ren
r, Water Right Services, for

. Ward, Director

T-9582.ra.rck.50363 Page 2 of2 Recorded in StateRecord ofWaterRight Certificates numbered 88573



DIV.PT.I 40'N8!260'w
FROM GEN SEC COR.
DIV PT.2 71O's869O'E
FROM NW COR. BOTH
FROM SEC 20.

T. 9 S., R. 15 E., W.M.

SCALE: I"=66o'

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

TRANSFERNo. 4370
IN NAME OF

FLOYD BAUER

Surveyed MARCH 3, 1994, by R.M.SUTIERFIELD
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BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

Jefferson County

IN THE MATTER OFl
THE CANCELATION
OF WATER RIGHTS

On March 20, 1968, Ronald B. Ochs submitted an affidavit that

he is the owner of that portion of the NW S, Section 29, Township 9

South, Range l5 East, W.M., lying northwesterly of County Road No. 509,

and the water rights appurtenant thereto; that he has abandoned any and

all interest in and to said water rights and requests the same to be

canceled,

The water rights in question are:

(a) as established by Decree of the Circuit Court for Jefferson

County, entered August 10, 1918, in the Matter of the Detem.ination of the

Relative Rights to the Use of the Waters of Trout Creek and its Tributaries,

in the name of Bidwell Cram, for the use of not to exceed one acre foot

per aore during any period of thirty days or three acre feet per acre

during any irrigation season of the waters of Hay Creek and its tributaries,

for irrigation of, among other lands, 8.75 acres inN SW, Section 29,

Township 9 South, Range 15 East, WM., with dates of priority of 1885

from Hay Creek and 1886 from Wilson Creek, as evidenced by certificate of

water right recorded at page 220, Volume 3, State Record of Water Right

Certificates;

(o) as established by Decree of the Circuit Court for Jefferson

County, entered August 10, 1918, in the Matter of the Determination of the

Relative Rights to the Use of the Waters of Trout Creek and its Tributaries,

in the name of H. L. and Mary Priday, for the use of not to exceed one acre

foot per acre during any period of thirty days or three acre feet per acre



, .. ,. -

during any irrigation season of the waters of Hay Creek for irrigation of,

among other lands, 8.75 acres in NW SW, Section 29, Township 9 South,

Range 15 East, W.M., with a date of priority of 1902, as evidenced by

certificate of water right recorded at pae 2256, Volume 3, State Record

of Water Right Certificates;

(c) for the use of not to exceed 0.12 cubic foot per second,

including the amount secured under any other right, of the waters of

Trout Creek for supplemental irrigation of, among other lands, 9. acres

in N S, Section 29, Township 9 South, Range 15 East, W.M., with a

date of priority of November 12, 1915, and is evidenced by certificate of

water right issued in the name of Bidwell Cram, as Trustee, and recorded

at page 3+90, Volume 4, State Record of Water Right Certificates;

(d) for the use of not to exceed one-eightieth of a cubic foot

per second per acre, together with the amount secured under any other right

existing for the same lands, of the waters of Lyle Ditch and Reservoir, for

supplemental irrigation of, among other lands, 8.75 acres in NW, SW, Section

29, Township 9 South, Range 15 East, W.M., with a date of priority of May 6,

1911, and is evidenced by certificate of water right issued in the name of

Chester M. Kennedy and recorded at page 9690, Volume 9, State Record of

Water Right Certificates.

ORS 540. 621 provides that: "/henever the owner of a perfected and

developed water right certifies under oath to the State Engineer that the

water right has been abandoned by him and that he desires cancelation thereof,

the State Engineer shall enter an order canceling the water right."

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the right for the use of

not to exceed one acre foot per acre during any period of thirty days or

three acre feet per acre during any irrigation season of the waters of Hay

Creek and its tributaries, for irrigation of 8.75 acres in NW S, Section

29, Township 9 South, Rane 15 East, W.M., with dates of priority of 1885



from Hay Creek and 1886 from Wilson Creek, as evidenced by certificate of

water right recorded at page 2230, Volume 3, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, is canceled;

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the right for the use of not to exceed

one acre foot per acre during any thirty day period or three acre feet per

acre during any irrigation season of the waters of Hay Creek for irrigation

0f 8.75 acres in N SW, Section 29, Tomnship 9 South, Range l5 East, W.M.,

with a date of priority of 1902, as evidenced by certificate of water right

recorded at page 2256, Volume 3, State Record of Water Right Certificates,

is canceled;

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the right for the use of not to exceed

0.12 cubic foot per second, including the amount secured under any other

right, of the waters of Trout Creek for supplemental irrigation 0f 9. acres

in NW SW, Section 29, Township 9 South, Range l5 East, W.M., with a date

of priority of November 12, 1915, as evidenced by certificate of water right

recorded at page 3490, Volume 4, State Record of Water Right Certificates,

is canceled, and;

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the right for the use of not to exceed

one eightieth of a cubic foot per second, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, of the waters of Lyle

Ditch and Reservoir, for supplemental irrigation of 8.75 acres in NW SW,

Section 29, Tomnship 9 South, Range 15 East, WoM., with a date of priority

of May 6, 1911, as evidenced by certificate of water right recorded at page

9690, Volume 9, State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled,

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 5th day of April, 1968.

.a<
CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

----- ---



,
BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

JEFFERSON COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF FLOYD BAUER FOR APPROVAL OF )
A CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION )
OF WATER )

ORDER AMENDING
ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER 4370

On January I4, 1980, an application was filed in the office of the Water

Resources Director by Floyd Bauer for approval of a change in point of diversion of water

from Hay Creek and Wilson Creek, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

By Decree of the Circuit Court for Jefferson County, Oregon, entered
August 10, 1981, In The Matter of the Determination of the Relative Rights to the Use of

the Waters of Trout Creek and Its Tributaries, a water right was established in the name

of Bidwell Cram for the use of waters of Hay Creek and Wilson Creek, for irrigation of,

among other lands, a certain 7.5 acres in SW I/4 SW I/4, Section I7; 27.5 acres in SE I/4
SE I/4, Section 18; ll.5 acres in NE 1/4 NE I/4, 13.5 acres in SE 1/4 NE 1/4, 6.1 acres in

NE I/4 SE I/4, 1.0 acre in SE I/4 SE I/4, Section 19; 18.95 acres in NW I/4 NW I/4, 30.8

acres in SW 1/4 NW 1/4, 36.l acres in NW 1/4 SW 1/4 and 26.0 acres in SW 1/4 Sw 1/4,

Section 20, all in Township 9 South, Range I5 East, WM, with a date of priority of 1885
for Hay Creek and 1886 for Wilson Creek, being tabulated in the name of Bidwell Cram at

Volume 5, page 72, as evidenced by the Certificate recorded at page 45511, Volume 38,

State Record of Water Right Certificates.

On April 23, 1981, Certificate 45511 was superceded by the Certificate

recorded at page 49923, Volume 43, State Record of Water Right Certificates, prior to

approval of said proposed change in point of diversion.
The lands described above, for which a change in point of diversion is requested,

should be deleted from Certificate 49923.

Volume 35, page 276



NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the certificate recorded at

page 49923, Volume 43, State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and in lieu

thereof a new certificate be issued covering the balance of the ri'ght NOT involved in this

proceeding; and upon proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of completion of

works and beneficial use of water to the extent intended under the provisions of this

order, a confirming certificate of water right shall be issued to the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 19th day of Octohier, 1,s1.

JAMES E. SEXSON,

Director

NOTE: The approval of a water right transfer application does not confirm the status of
the right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or
abandonment.

7341A

Volume 35, page 277



3# 197
ORDER CORRECTING DECREE

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

IN AND FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE DETERMINATION )
OF THE RELATIVE RIGHTS TO THE USE )
OF THE WATERS OF TROUT CREEK AND )
ITS TRIBUTARIES, A TRIBUTARY OF )
DESCHUTES RIVER IN CROOK, JEFFERSON)
AND WASCO COUNTIES. )

Ronald Ochs having petitioned the court for a correction of the decree dated

August 10, 1918, entered in the above matter, and

It appearing from the petition and exhibits attached thereto that:

a. the original adjudication survey showed ten and three-quarter acres of

water rights as appearing in the Northwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 18,

Township 9 South, Range l5, East of the Willamette Meridian, and

b. Based upon the adjudication survey, Bidwell Cram, who was owner of the

land in question in 1916, prepared and filed a statement and proof of claim before the State

Water Board and that in the statement and proof of claim his answers to the questions pro­

pounded therein were required to conform to the adjudication survey. It appears that instead

of entering the ten and three quarter acres in the square denoting the Northwest quarter of

the Southeast quarter, he entered it instead in the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter

of said Township and Renge. It further appears from the statement and proof of claim, that he

did not own the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter but he did own the Northwest quarter

of the Southeast quarter.

c. It further appears that the error was then copied into the final decree and

that based upon the final decree the State Water Board made and entered a certificate of water

right which is recorded in the water right certificates Volume III at pate 2230, showing the ten

and three-quarter acres of water right to Trout Creek being in the Southwest quarter of the

Southeast quarter.

d. It further appears from the affidavit of the watermaster for District ll

that he has examined the records and the land and is of the opinion that the ten and three­

quarter acre water right properly belongs in the Northwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of

the said Section 18.

e. It further appears from the affidavit of Ronald Ochs that he has leased

the land in question for the past three years and in his opinion the Southwest quarter of the

Southeast quarter of said Section l8 does not appear to have ever been irrigated from the waters

of Trout Creek.



/s/ John M. Copenhaver
Judge of the Circuit Court

STATE OF OREGON )
County of Jefferson) ss

I certify that the foregoing Order Correcting Decree has been compared with
the original, and that it is a correct transcript therefrom, and of the whole of such original,
as the same appears of record at the Clerk's office in Jefferson County, Oregon.

February 5, 1974

Based upon the foregoing, the Court finds that a mistake appears in the decree

on page 72 of the order record thereof wherein it appears that ten and three-quarter acres of

water right allocated in the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 18, Town­

ship 9 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian should be corrected so that the ten

and three-quarter acres of water right appear as being allocated in the Northwest quarter

of the Southeast quarter of Section 18, Township 9 South, Range l5 East of the Willamette

Meridian, and

GOOD CAUSE Appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED That page 72 of the order record of the decree entered

in the above matter dated August 10, 1918, whereby the ten and three-quarter acres of water

right formerly appearing as being allocated to the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter

of Section 18, Township 9 South, Range l5 East of the Willamette Meridian be and the same is

hereby corrected to read as being allocated to the Northwest quarter of the Southeast quarter

of Section 18, Township 9 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian.

Dated September 18, 1972.

Deputy

/s/ Elaine L. Henderson Clerk

By /s/ Mary Friday

(SEAL)

STATE OF OREGON ) ss
County of Marion)

I, CHRIS L. WHEELER, State Engineer of the State of Oregon, do hereby certify
that the foregoing copy of Order Correcting Decree of the Circuit Court In the Matter of the
Determination of the Relative Rights to the Water of Trout Creek and its Tributaries is a full
and correct copy of such order as the same was received in this office and entered herein this
15 day of February, 1974.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 15 day of February, 1974.

CHRIS L. WHEELER, State Engineer
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Transfer No.

REPORT ON INSPECTION OF TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: CEQL)

POU
USE

Add' 1 POD

County

5. Priority Date / <ff;C;:;;) / [f{p
6. Proposed Point of Diversion j) (D;)o1 S -4-l__,e,31 L::7_ 4- :;j /5,fl.//J ~ 9C:,5 l:-/ans u ., e a, el, ) wtso)t o)uo

;)O - 5 E
7. Completion Date /O - ( - {3 C Notice Received: ('.I °'--'

'
8. Place of Use: Transfer order: vo13 pg.2lo

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which Transfer Made

75 /6.

.

.
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FROM CEN SEC COR.
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FROM NW COR. BOTH
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T. 9 S., R. 15 E., W.M.
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

TRANSFER NO. 4370
IN NAME OF
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RECEiWED
AUC2 5 1981

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

'....

I Floyd Bauer, ··············································································•·•········..-·--·
(Name of applicant)

Gateway Rt Bo$ 486 Madras
of ································································································································1 •···································································1<Moiling address) (Cl!Y)

State of ?..~.~~~.?.: , ?..?..?~.~...4.7.5.:-:.2.7.9.6., do hereby make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? ··;·no.=;;C.r.al}l..B.idw.e.11 V. .?. 1..f. ..1.b. .
, • I (I! not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? y.e.s If so, give title of proceedings
\, !(Yes or No)

·····-···············,·····T.r.out Cr. de.cr.e.e - number of certificate 4:5.5.ll .
3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? If so, give number

(Yes or No)

of permit ··················-····················· Number of certificate .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part )
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the \
questions on this form. I)

4. The source of water is ············ ..Hay Cr _ .r,

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? 1.8.8.5.::1~.8.6 .
¥

6. The authorized point of diversion is located .1700. Kt. N and .l.6.0 ft E. from the ..SW. .
iiii» (N,ors.» • (E.,or W. ) 27»

corner of.sec29 being within the .NW..¼ .SR ¼ of Section 2.9 TB. 9S....R ..1.5.E W.M.,
- 1/ , ' .,, (No. N. orS,) (No. E.·or W.)

>

in the county ofJefferson........ The name of the ditch used is ..Cram.. d.i.t.c.l)- :#..l. ~ #:2 .
J·flee r I

NOTE: Answer question II the oppllcatlon Is !or change ln point of diversion. /.
a) 1310 S o3' w'

7. The proposedpoint of diversion is locate?Is?rt. ..2_.. and .76.2... ft. ....£..._... from theg...
f',Jlrl./ -' i,c) <N . or S.l <E. orW.)

corner of.See.2. being within the .A9! of Section .e... Tp...97.5..R. ..I9.€...W.M.,
(No. N. orS.) (No. E. or W.

in the county of v.~H.~~.~.~.~-·········........... The name of the ditch to be used is _ .

/

Form 690-4-0 1-77



8. The use to which the water is applied is i.rxJg_~.t.io.n .
' (Irrl1111tlon, Mining, Power, Monulllctudnff, etc.) ·

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. or W. o(

North or South WUJomettc Merldlnn Section Lisi \~-\~ o( Section Numbc,r Acres ToBe Irrigated

75 )SE. 17 50 SlV 7s'
27£ /

)VJ t1
It $E .se 27

/9 NE 11/E 1y< I

/9 NE /3 J
5

19 Ive" s 75 ✓-l1.
/q .SE 3E 7 /

(Umore space required. ntlAch scp;iratc 1hect)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? .l.d.e.S. : .
/ (U not owner, explain your lnlcrcot)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? ~.9. .
, No)

NOTE: Answer qucstJons 11, 12 ond 13 II oppllcntlon Is for chance ln use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .
(Answer Yes or No)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:

1 NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE

II

HELO BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is ·-···············
(lnigo.tlon, powi,r, mining, mnnu(ncturlnt!, domestic suppUu, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. or W. or

Number Acres ToBe IrrigatedNorth or South Wlllnmcttc Mcrldlo.n Section Lls1 \~-\~ ol Sec:Uon

CU more apace rcquJred, attach sepnrat.c ahcct)
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14. 'Reasons for the proposed changes are ...more efficeint_use.of.water................

.. .. . . . . . . . . ············. •·• - -

·······················•············-· .. ··························••·••········· .

15. Construction work will be completed on or before completed·:···;··-;-······ .. . .

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before already done .

Remarks ·······················-······················································································ .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, /!:!o.yd B.Au.~.~ :, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my band this .....IL...... day of ····t~···················• 19'l!__lJ....... r+~iAM~ .
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ../..r?:.. day of ✓--.~.'!:-!J!...fJ..B..Y.. , 19..?.':P

t,
«' ) I )

' I j )I

O , II
#

.........1~~~ [ Y.~..J .
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

Mycommission expires Y...-..<.Y...-:. ..'i[~ .
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RUH OH; 3/20/81 AT; 9:0E

*~~ WATER RIGHT DAT A I P U T F O R M l<JOE

FER:IT NO.Q05 O72 CERTIF. NO.

PREV. NOCooa47423/ SUPER. NO.

RIV. Ml.

APE:Fl-OD EEK
ADDRESS: GAff"W/l'j fl{ /?cJ-;( ,f-r/
CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY:HJ6DRS of q777/

WM.DIST.// W.R.TYPES°l-- STATUSV

CANCEL YEAR--->

PRIORITY------>/2 37 1&5
APPLICATION---> 13 7780

PERMIT ISSUE-->o 1 ?- 5 1-?'6' /
COHSTR.STRT.-->o'J? _s ify/

COl1STR.COMPLT-->/t7 tJ/ l1't)
PUT TO USE----->;0 Q/ 1173
SURVEYED------->

COHCURREHCE---->

CERTIFIED------>

YR.LAST USED----->

LAST TRANS.DATE-->

EXAM. FEE---------> ?-0. .0.,t:J

CYCLE STATUS----->

CORRES.IHIT.----->

HEXT ACTION DUE-->

LAST TRANS.TYPE-->

RECORDING FEE---->

REPORTED FLAG---->

CORRES.DATE------>

PLACE-OF-USE DATA:
TWHSP RHGE S~CT QTRIQTR CHTY USE¾ CHSMTV ACRES

l(~-------------------------------------------­
l(l(--------------------------------------------

** REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ->
'fl, DATED-->
ee:;.sea's£se'£,>Ee'A5
.n._'!te@.S2AILA.5.
EPAT e_- g9427.__--­-s,)()(--------------------------------------------

5 OR P

r
STATUS

\I
RATE

3.a12

STATUS S OR P

RIV. MI.

I\

POIHT-OF-DIVERSIDH DATA;
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR STREAM-ID

o9o5 so 0 ( (3 s 992 of3a oaoa
t !)

)''!;--------------------------------------------

A-:.:4 4-4&5;54
E· · ·., ..,----------- ,,., --
Verilie.:: 1-_____ ..,y _

I

'---------
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.1.5¢
O.a..17-'7.60 IICN9 1n~:;,lo

1.00 acru .bl !lE¼st¼ ·
2'1.GO aon• lan1sr.?. Ir>

Scotian 18
11.ISO acres ln Jra•tr::!-- (,J
us.60 acroa ln SEtn:! ,.,
'1.~ acne ln n;i..ire:..,11
1»00 &Clffl la !!':¼!::~ ,_,
'· seouoa it.

21,25 acres in1'9! "°
N.OO acne ln ir::-iri'f¼ •1
37460 Gres in?g7'

':l-6 ~ 36.'75 aON9u SV:"S':"'.~ h
Seotloa zo. '

31!,50 acroa ln mr-!ll'Q¼
31.'75 aoroa ln mrf~·

,_-.,. B.'76 CCN~ 1n r.;?-5',t 1
. SeoUOll 29 ,1

1.00 COl'tll in~~
lofO screts ln S!:7ITT~ ·
2.50 aCNIS in 18{-S:'Ji·

~otlon !0,... 1

'>'• 9 s. R. 1li l:.t'.Jr.
Jorforaon Caun~ ,~.

7l 1/

Irr$Uon C?'C2:I, Fay
dorcato Cl-llt!l t., Oroak
rm:l otook Prlcl:l;r

~oal l::
Irr!gntlon Stu ,r11ao.n
d0!ll.O!JtlO 1'e1 Ol'ook
and atock

V

I
I so
I cres, st4ro11 1885 625 176

Gteay, Or0on• (Proofo fir.,
3, .64, ara 6

» Volo 2) 188G 324 103
t T-Z798

- (I) T-~"57tJ -4 /}OD

I co.tt.r·a1·",. Jolm o. Doltoi.- • 1800 210 I a> lrr181!,U011 }°'.l).lt 'l'l'Qlt '7.'ffi acres ln n~t
lOontl.DU.od) Do!!!OPU.O Dol\a- Credi: 2T.25 aerea 111 911. • •

{Proof 46, Vol. 2) oDll otook Dltah SeaUOD 4.e

M
r. 9 s. n. 15 z.w.i:••
Jertenm Ooauly, OrelPD•

/4, 41s41 I 84.lo, 1. u. 1870 52,4 Jrr-J.gntlon D1t4boo A.ntelopa •1,0 9-.e6 aONI lD sw;9" ....~ .,....,...._.

Antolopo, Orogon. Dono&io o.nc1 Crook '"·" 315-aro In JE?37;

lProot 47, Vole 2) cm1 i,took a:inll Seotlon 191

oh«ly . ,,..,,/,.,./ 7/70 #- 7, r% «·I
"-• 8 s. R. 16 E.t'sll.,

a.
L tj ~- ✓.,./c::: I 0, I ~ MNt: lnlrn-Jr:.t

0t1on 25,
'1. 8 s. R. l6 °E• We 1!.,

o.-l ~ CIOl'G:t 1n ::r,~r,.-z
,z.& ~..;i, IIONI 1D rr.fl.-Jr,;'}.

Seotlon 20,
'l'. 0 8. R. 16 'S, t'• Iii.,
~~oomst:, ,orer-.oa,

,.1
u?asc

i- 1819 500 60 Jrrtgnt1on 'BO ?;t";si.Q 'l'roat ores 1n 1?r±
f' OffJ:l, Allio

Oot~, oree:,n. .Domoat!O & Mib.'t:,y Crook ro e.croo- 1n sftf?l'9,.
c.nd otoolt 12 BCreD ln tra~~~ ·

l?roof 41:l, Vol. 2)
13.25 Gm'1l1I ln $1~~ ·

l?roof 49, Vol. 2) 18.84. 210 ~ Ia1An1 35.25 oorou 1n~ ·

(Proof 60, Vol. 2) 1684 225 m. Wont 9oot1on 91 .j
SlOe Te 9 n.n. 15 'Ee 11. lie,

Jetfonion OcaJ1.t;, ,ONs:m•

IJTS.s:,tton
clccooUo
andctoo?::

ll'roor 61. vo1.2)

(Proof 5Ge Volo!)

1079

1802

'12. 20 acrca la B¼s~ ,
3076 acres in 173!
21.60 acrreis ln s~¼

soot1cm 9•
.... 9 s.n. 15 :E.~-1!••I ~ettoncm Ccnmt;v,ONBOD•

I ...,_ •
Inlr;ztlon PrS 'h'out I .vs ao-ros 1n S1r,.!'rS~ !j
c!acoatlo Md Croelt 16 cores 1nr1gnt 1
Q2ld. D tocll: Crml ! ,....-->- 10.'75 IIONS ii' ? '

CM,1,01 ·r110 byi>c.~-~-IZ 'r•17P:tl'3/ 29a25 Qare11 111 Jre .,4• .1
S-eotto.n 181 ,

'%'. 9 s. B. 15 s.-a.n., ,
Jattenon Coat::, .0reeoa1



VICTOR ATIYEH
ovwon

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

January 12, 1981

PHONE

File No, T-4370

378-3066 or
1-800-452-7813

r
j

Floyd Bauer
Gateway Rt B0x 486
Madras, OR 97741

Dear Mr. Bauer:

I have discussed your application for a change in point of
diversion of water from Hay Creek for irrigation of 187.25
acres in Sections 17, 18, 19 and 20, Tonshi.p 9 South, Range 15
East, M, with the Water Rights Division Administrator.

Since the time the original water rigt as allowed, State
Highway 97 was bullt, removing about 8.3 acres of land under
that right in Sections 19 and 20. The lost acreage cannot be
reinstated in another location, even within property you wn.

Consequently, the acreage shown on your application must be
reduced by the number of acres lost to the highway. I am
returning your aplication and map so you can make the
adjustments.

If you wish, you can make a nevi filing for a \'later right for
the lands along the outside edges.

Sincerely,

SAMUEL R. ALLISON
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA:pc
3495A

r



Affidavit of Publication
State of Oregon
County of Jefferson ss.

«

htt.<.a

-------------, a printed copy of which is hereto

Notice of Water Right Transfer Application

1,ichaelI,llilliams, being first

1ccessive and consecutive weeks in the following iss':.les:-----­
September 18, 25, and October 2, 1980

luly sworn, depose and say than I am the publisher of THE MADRAS
IONEER, a newspaper of general circulation, as defined by 0RS 193.010
mnd 193.020; printed and published at Madras in the aforesaid county and
,late;

NOTICE OFWATERRIGHT
TRANSFERAPPLICATION NO. 4370

The Water Resources Director has received and filed an
application by Floyd Bauer for approval, without loss of priority,
of a change in point of diversion undera certainwater right.

The affected water right is a portion of the right described by
the certificate recorded at page 45511, Volume 38, State Record of
WaterRightCertificates, inthe name of Bidwell Cram,and is for
theuseofwater fromHay Creek & Wilson Creek, undera priority
date of 1885 for Hay Cr & 1886 for Wilson Cr, for irrigation of a
certain 7.5 ac in SW SW4, Sec 17; 27.5 ac in SE SE4, Sec 18; hat the
11.5 ac in NEM NEM4, 13.5 ac in SE'NEM,7.5 ac inNE SE%4,
1.0 ac in SE¼ SE1,4, Sec 19; 21.25 ac in NW NW4, 34.0 ac in
SWNW,37.5 ac in NW SW4 & 26.0 ac in SW¼ SW¼, Sec 20,
T9S, Rl5E,WM.

Theauthorizedpointofdiversion is located 1700 ft N & 16o ft E 4nexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper for2
fromSWComer, Sec29, being within theNW SW,Sec 29, T9S,
RI5E,WM (CramDitches No. 1 &2).

The applicant proposes to change the point of diversion there­
from to 2 points located 1) 1320 ft S & 603 ft E & 2) 1580 fl N & 965
ft E fromW Corner, Sec 20, being within 1) NW SW & 2)
NWNW, Sec20, T9s,RISE,WM.

Pursuant to 0RS 540.520(2), a hearing is scheduled for 9:30
a.m. on Thursday, November 13, 1980, at the Jefferson County
Courthouse, Madras, Oregon. Any objection to the proposed
changemust be prepared in writing: one copy to be served on the
applicant at Gateway Rt, Box 486, Madras, OR 97741; and one
copy to be filed in the office of the Water Resources Director, Subscribed and sworn to before me this---2----- day of
Salem OR 97310, together with a $10 filing fee, at least 10 days
prior to the date set for hearing. Rules for filing objections will be October 1: ,19 ~
furnished upon request. 57. ,..-r- J/»'

IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED, THE APPLICATION I p44L, / ~ , f71/4.-5
MAY BE APPROVED BY THE WATER RESOURCES Notary Public of Oregon.
DIRECTORWITHOUTA HEARING. y commission expires /j day of ;/e;/2/:, 19

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 12th day of September, 1980.
James E. Sexson,Director

Publish: September 18, 25, and October 2, 1980
r ·---- --- -----~-~

...



Affidavit of Publication
~ :-= State of Oregon

County of Jefferson ss.

I
I
I

r'

1,liichaelL,Williams,being first

duly sworn, depose and say than I am the publisher of THE MADRAS
PIONEER, a newspaper of general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010
and 193.020; printed and published at Madras in the aforesaid county andstale;

that the Notice o:f Water Right Transfer Application

NOV ~ 1980
ATER RESOURCES DEPr
g SALEM. GREGON

-------------, a printed copy of which is hereto

annexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper for2
successive and consecutive weeks in the foJlowing issues:-----

September 18, 25, and October 2, 1980

2Subscribed and sworn to before me this---=------ day of

October c ,19 ~ t---r-77'2..,z
My commission expires

Notary Public of,Orego.

lf aos re



%2.
. STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION DATE: ;j7--7-r-'---"----- __,

FROM: + Robert F. Main, Jr., atermaster

SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4370

IN THE NAME OF Floyd Bauer

In my opinion the proposed change in point of diversion of water from Hay Creek

@e MADE WITHOUT IN:, WOULD RESULT IN INJURY* to an existing water right.

Headgate notices HAVE~en issued for diversion from the sources which
serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion? )\'/0
tsm

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

'the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion .s When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary .

+ The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water
rights because _

**
signature or initials

l

l
J

01.125.1307
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